(O-2001-82) (COR. COPY)

## ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 18899 (NEW SERIES)

## ADOPTED ON **DEC 05 2000**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER II, ARTICLE 6, OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 26.1402, RELATING TO THE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMMISSION.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows: Section 1. That Chapter II, Article 6, of the San Diego Municipal Code be and the same is hereby amended by amending section 26.1402, to read as follows:

SEC. 26.1402 Science and Technology Commission

There is hereby created a Science and Technology Commission (SDSTC) consisting of eighteen (18) members, who shall serve without compensation. The members shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council. The members shall be selected from San Diego's biotech, wireless, high-tech and scientific community, and the academic and research community. All members of the Commission shall be residents of The City of San Diego or the County of San Diego. In making the initial appointments, the Mayor shall appoint one (1) member who shall be designated as Chairperson and fourteen (14) other members. The members shall serve two (2) year terms and each member shall serve until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed. The members shall be appointed such that the terms of not more than ten (10) members shall expire in any year. The expiration date of all terms shall be May 31. During June of each year, the Mayor may designate one (1) member as Chairperson; however, in the absence of such designation, the SDSTC Commission shall on or after July 15, select a Chairperson from among its members. Any vacancy shall be filled for the

unexpired term of the member whose place becomes vacant. The SDSTC Commission shall adopt rules consistent with the law for the government of its business and procedures.

Section 2. That the appointment by the Mayor of the City of San Diego of the following individuals to the Science and Technology Commission, for the terms indicated, to be effective on the effective date of this ordinance are hereby confirmed:

NAME	TERM ENDING
Douglas E. Gray	May 31, 2002
Vicki L. Marion	May 31, 2002
Martha Dennis	May 31, 2001

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

## APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Bv

Stuart H. Swett Senior Deputy City Attorney

SHS:smf 10/26/00 11/01/00 COR. COPY Or.Dept.:Mayor O-2001-82 Form=code.ord

-PAGE 2 OF 2-